

No. 24-118

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF  
AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ALAN McCLAIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
COMMISSIONER OF THE ARKANSAS INSURANCE DEPART-  
MENT, COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTERS OF ARKANSAS,  
AND PIGGOTT COMMUNITY HOSPITAL,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* KALDEROS, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

TREVOR L. WEAR  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
One South Dearborn  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 853-7000

PAUL J. ZIDLICKY\*  
ELIZABETH HARDCASTLE  
JACQUELINE G. COOPER  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
pzidlicky@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Kalderos, Inc.*

September 3, 2024

\*Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE DECISION BELOW CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THE DECISIONS OF THE D.C. CIRCUIT AND THE THIRD CIRCUIT.....	6
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW THREATENS TO RENDER THE 340B PROGRAM UN- WORKABLE.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011) .....	2, 6, 14, 19
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	1, 12
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	7
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	9
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004) .....	2, 19
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n. v. De la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982) .....	10
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	10
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	9
<i>Lawrence Cnty. v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist.</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985) .....	10
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013) .....	9
<i>Novartis Pharms. Corp. v. Johnson</i> , 102 F.4th 452 (D.C. 2024) .....	5, 7, 8, 9, 13, 18
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011) .....	9
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	11
<i>Sanofi Aventis U.S., LLC v. HHS.</i> , 58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023) .....	5, 8, 11, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 256b .....	1
§ 256b(a)(1) .....	3, 17, 18
§ 256b(a)(4) .....	17
§ 256b(a)(5) .....	2
§ 256b(a)(5)(A) .....	3, 17
§ 256b(a)(5)(B) .....	3, 17
§ 256b(a)(5)(C) .....	18
§ 1320f-2(d) .....	14
Ark. Code Ann. § 23-92-604(c) .....	1, 9, 12, 15
Ark. Code Ann. § 23-66-210(a)(1) .....	15
H.B. 728, 139th Leg., 2024 Reg. Sess. (Miss. 2024) .....	15, 16
H.F. 4991, 93d Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Minn. 2024) .....	15
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:2884 (2024) .....	15
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:2885 (2024) .....	15
La. Rev. Stat. § 51:1406 (2024) .....	15
Md. Code Ann., Health Occ. § 12-6C- 09.1(c)(1) .....	15
Md. Code Ann., Health Occ. § 12-6C- 09.1(d)(1)(i)(1) .....	16
Md. Code Ann., Health Occ. § 12-6C- 09.1(d)(2)(i) .....	15
S.B. 28, 90th Leg., 2024 Reg. Sess. (Kan. 2024) .....	15, 16
S.B. 325, 2024 Leg., Reg. Sess. (W. Va. 2024) .....	15
S.B. 751, 102d Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2024) .....	15, 16
W. Va. Code § 60A-8-6a(b)(2) .....	16
42 C.F.R. § 447.504(c)(1) .....	18
§ 447.505(c)(2) .....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued	Page
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
<i>Subcommittee Chair Griffith Opening Remarks at Oversight Hearing on the 340B Program (June 4, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ytx3s8xr">https://tinyurl.com/ytx3s8xr</a> .....</i>	14
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>CMS, Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program Draft Guidance (May 3, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yc4s8txy">https://tinyurl.com/yc4s8txy</a> .....</i>	14
<i>Final Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992 Entity Guidelines, 59 Fed. Reg. 25,110 (May 13, 1994) .....</i>	4, 16
<i>HRSA, HHS, Manufacturer Notices to Covered Entities, <a href="https://www.hrsa.gov/opa/manufacturers-notices">https://www.hrsa.gov/opa/manufacturers- notices</a> (last updated Aug. 2024) .....</i>	19
<i>HRSA, Notice Regarding 340B Pricing Pro- gram–Contract Pharmacy Services, 75 Fed. Reg. 10,272 (Mar. 5, 2010).....</i>	18
<i>Kalderos, 2021 Annual Report (2021), <a href="https://www.kalderos.com/2021-annual-report">https://www.kalderos.com/2021-annual- report</a> .....</i>	3
